

No. 11-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES N. BOUDREAU
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2700 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MICHELE H. MALLOY
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Three Parkway
1601 Cherry Street
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102

STEPHEN A. MILLER
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RONALD J. MANN
Counsel of Record
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-1570
rmann@law.columbia.edu

CHRISTINA M. MICHAEL
MITTS LAW, LLC
Two Logan Square
Twelfth Floor
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103

November 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Case Is Moot Because It Has No Plaintiff.	2
A. The Possibility of Future Collective Process Cannot Sustain a “Case” That Has No Interested Plaintiff.....	2
B. A Dispute Is Not Capable of Repetition That Evades Review When the Complaint Seeks Only Retrospective Relief.	4
C. The FLSA Does Not Compel Continued Litigation After an Offer of Complete Relief.	7
D. Respondent Correctly Conceded That She Has No Continuing Personal Stake in the Dispute with Petitioners.	10
II. Respondent’s Refusal to Accept Petitioners’ Offer of Complete Relief Affords No Basis for Affirming the Decision of the Court of Appeals.	14
A. The Question Whether an Offer of Complete Relief Vitiates the Plaintiff’s Stake in a “Case” Does Not Warrant This Court’s Attention.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. An Offer of Complete Relief Vitiates the Plaintiff’s Stake in the “Case.”	18
C. Rule 68 Applies to Cases Under the FLSA.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	16
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	16
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 112 F.3d 275 (CA7 1997)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>Colunga v. Young</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1479 (W.D. Mich. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 914 F.2d 255 (CA6 1990)	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSAT USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (CA7 2012)	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (CA7 1999)	20
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	7
<i>Herold v. Hajoca Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 317 (CA4 1988)	13
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (CA2 2005)	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	19
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011).....	15
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (CA7 1991)	19
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>United States Parole Commission v.</i> <i>Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	2, 3, 4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (CA3 2004)	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	17
28 U.S.C. § 1920	13
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060	8
§ 16(b), 52 Stat. at 1069.....	8
Fair Labor Standards Act	
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84 <i>et seq.</i>	8
§ 5(a), 61 Stat. at 87.....	8
§ 6, 61 Stat. at 87-88.....	8
§ 7, 61 Stat. at 88.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 15.2	15
